
 

 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C.Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Jessica Daniel - Democratic Services Officer  (07385 401877)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a hybrid meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2023 at 5.00 PM. 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 16 March 2023 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
SCRUTINY RESEARCH 
 

A scrutiny research facility is available within the Council Business 
Unit to support Members’ scrutiny responsibilities and their roles as 
Elected Members.  Such research strengthens Scrutiny Committee 
work programmes to ensure outcome-based topics are identified. For 
any scrutiny research requirements please contact 
scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and 
 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of 
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chairman when they leave. 

 

mailto:scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk


 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the virtual meeting of 
the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on the 30th January 
2023. 

 

  5 - 12 

3. CONSULTATION LINKS   

 Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 

   

REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES   

   

4. LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES OFFER   

 To provide Members of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
with an update on the engagement and co-production activity 
undertaken in the development of a new draft Day Services operating 
model and Strategy for people with a learning disability in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf. 

 

  13 - 66 

5. CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE   

 To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward.  

   

6. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
(County Borough Councillor J Bonetto and County Borough Councillor G E Williams 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
 
Councillor S Bradwick, Councillor R Davis, Councillor A J Ellis, Councillor D Evans, 
Councillor A Fox, Councillor H Gronow, Councillor N H Morgan, Councillor D Owen-
Jones, Councillor D Parkin, Councillor A Roberts, Councillor G Stacey and 
Councillor T Williams 
 
 
 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 
 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 30 
January 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Community Services Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors were present:- 
 

Councillor J Bonetto (Chair) 
 

Councillor G E Williams Councillor S Bradwick 
Councillor R Davis Councillor A J Ellis 

Councillor D Evans Councillor A Fox 
Councillor H Gronow Councillor N H Morgan 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor D Parkin 
Councillor A Roberts Councillor T Williams 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mrs T Watson, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Mr G Black, Community Safety and Strategic Partnerships Manager 

C Emery, Interim Head Of Community Safety and Community Housing 
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
 Councillor B Harris 

 
Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor G Stacey  

 
28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillor G Stacey. 
 

 

29   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

30   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 28th November 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=402&Year=0&LLL=0


 

 
31   CONSULTATION LINKS  

 
 

 Members acknowledged the information provided through the consultation links 
in respect of open consultations, Welsh Government consultations and those 
matters being consulted upon by the local authority. 
 

 

32   SUPPORT TO REFUGEES, UKRAINE NATIONALS AND ASYLUM SEEKERS 
IN RCT  
 

 

 The Director of Public Health, Protection & Community Service began by 
advising Members that the work cut across a number of teams, within Public 
Health, Protection, and Community Services with a number of the Refugee 
Programmes having been in place for a number of years. Members were 
informed that the purpose of bringing the report
[...]
tinization of the significant actions being taken to support and 
welcome people re-settling in RCT by the Council, partners and stakeholders, by 
the Committee, it was RESOLVED to note the increasing numbers of refugees, 
Ukrainian nationals and asylum seekers being resettled in RCT and consider the 
emerging housing, support and financial demands this presented.  
 

33   RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL HOUSING 
ALLOCATION SCHEME 2018  
 

 

 The Head of Community Safety and Community began by advising Members 
that this was another very long report, which provided the Committee with an 
overview of the Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) Housing Allocation Scheme and 
gave the Committee an opportunity to understand how the policy worked, and to 

 

Page 7



 

what extent the policy helped the Council and its partners to meet the housing 
needs of people in RCT. The report also provided the Committee with an 
overview of the arrangements the Council has with local registered social 
landlords for the allocation and letting of social housing in the Borough, as well 
as highlighting the impact of pressures on the operation of the policy and current 
challenges and how these are being addressed. The Head of Community Safety 
and Community then summarised some of the key areas in the report, before 
pausing for questions from Members.  
 
A Member noted the lack of availability of 3 or 4 bed housing raising the 
concerns of having mixed sharing in properties of 1 or 2 bed occupancy. The 
Member also raised concern regarding anti-social behaviour issues relating to 
sheltered accommodation and the age ranges that are currently housed here.  
 
The Director of Public Health, Protection & Community explained that the 
Allocations Policy is being reviewed and this report highlights particular aspects 
of the policy that need specific review. The Director of Public Health, Protection 
& Community confirmed that the full details of the policy will be reported to 
Committee
[...]
hat to their 
knowledge there are currently no empty properties that can be currently let 
expanding on the issues of the standards of empty properties.  

Page 8



 

 
Following scrutinization of the actions being taken in respect of the proposed 
review of the RCTCBC Housing Allocation Scheme and timeline for completion 
of the review by the Council and RSL partners it was RESOLVED to note the 
current high demand for social housing and service pressures for the Common 
Housing Register. 
 

34   INFORMATION REPORTS  
 

 

 Members were advised of the report that was reported for information and were 
reminded if they had any queries in relation to this report, they should contact 
the Scrutiny mailbox. 
 

 

35   CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Officers for the very comprehensive and challenging reports 
that had been presented and thanked Members for their questions and 
attendance and Officers for their input and reminded Members that the next 
meeting of this Committee would be held on 27th February 2023, at 5pm. 
 

 

36   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.51 pm Councillor J Bonetto 
Chair. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No.  4 

20TH MARCH 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES  
 

 
LEARNING DISABILITY DAY 

SERVICES OFFER 
 

 
 
Author: Alex Beckham, Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental 
Health, and Substance Misuse 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide the Community Services 

Scrutiny Committee with an update on the engagement and co-production 
activity undertaken in the development of a new draft Day Services 
operating model and Strategy for people with a learning disability in 
Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

It is recommended that the Community Services Scrutiny Committee: 
 

2.1 acknowledges the information provided in the report and the presentation 
attached; 
 

2.2 scrutinises and comments on the engagement and co-production activity 
undertaken in the development of a new draft Learning Day Services 
operating model and Strategy. 

 
2.3 undertake pre-scrutiny of the strategy when it is available.   
 
3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 To provide the Community Services Scrutiny Committee with an update on 

the engagement and co-production of a new draft Day Services operation 
model and strategy for people with a learning disability. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 20th July 2021, Cabinet considered a report on the 

Council’s Learning Disability Day Service Offer. A copy of the Cabinet 
report is attached for information at Appendix 1. 
 

4.2 The report provided key information, including feedback from engagement 
activity already undertaken by Cwm Taf People First, which evidences the 
need to transform the Council’s Day Service Offer for people with a 
learning disability. This information included: 

 

• The current offer appears to be service focused and based on the 
existing services available, including where the person lives with less 
focus on the specific aspirations and outcomes of the individual. 
 

• There is a sense of a lack of progression for people with a learning 
disability and a sense of risk aversion and a culture of paternalism that 
can impact the opportunities for people and their family progression. 

 

• Whilst there have been efforts to transform the Council’s Day Service 
offer this has been challenging and slower than anticipated - it has also 
been in isolation from the rest of the health and social care system. 

 

• Within the Council’s Day Service, the current high numbers of people 
supported in groups will often translate to a lower focus on individual 
skills development and progression – there is al
[...]
ning disability community.  
 
4.6 The work of the Learning Disability Transformation Programme has been 

informed to date from evidence gained from the following review activity: 
 

 current care and support offer commissioned by the Council, including the 
identification of gaps and observations from which projects and activity can 
be developed from 

Page 21



 

 user of services and family and carer views, experiences and outcomes 

 user of services and carers views of their experience of the management of 
Covid-19, including the opportunities and challenges in meeting need. 

 
4.7  A brief summary of some of the key observations in relation to the above 

activity, and in particular to the Council’s current day service offer is provided 
below: 

 

 The current offer appears to be service focused and based on the existing 
services available, including where the person lives with less focus on the 
specific aspirations and outcomes of the individual  
 

 There is a sense of a lack of progression for people with a learning disability 
and a sense of risk aversion and a culture of paternalism that can impact 
the opportunities for people and their family progression 

 

 Whilst there have been efforts to transform the Council’s day service offer 
this has been challenging and slower than anticipated - it has also been in 
isolation from the rest of the health and social care system  

 

 Within the Council’s Day Service, the current high use of people accessing 
group work will often translate to a lower focus on individual skills 
development and progression – there is also a need to be mindful of 
repetitive processes that can result in fatigue and time wasting for the 
person and duplication of resources for the organisations concerned.  

 

 There is a need to focus on what the Council’s Day Service does well and 
how it fits with the wider market and needs of the population - embracing the 

opportunities presented by Covid-19 to reshape
[...]
OLIO HOLDER, 
COUNCILLOR G HOPKINS   
 

 

 

 

Background Papers: 

 
Cabinet – 3rd December 2020 
Cabinet – 21st November 2017 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Neil Elliott, Director of Adult Services  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Learning Disability
Transformation
Programme-
(My Day, My Way)
Scrutiny Presentation

P
age 39



Modern services that
promotes independence.

Helpful and useful
services.

Quick and responsive
support to prevent

crisis.

Person-centred outcomes
including well-being and

choice.

The work of the

Transformation

Programme builds upon

the Cwm Taf Statement

of Strategic Intent. 

The Vision

P
age 40



The Learning Disability transformation programme will

ensure that people aged 16 yrs + with a learning

disability, or a learning disability plus autism, will have

greater equity, improved life opportunities, health

and well-being outcomes and greater choice across

their lifetime

 Mission Statement

P
age 41



About the Programme
3-5 year Transformation
Programme 

Who is involved?

- Partnership Board
- RCT Transformers
- Virtual Transformation Team 
- Workstream Leadership Groups 

Year 4Year 3 Year 5Year 2Year 1

P
age 42



Coproduction Governance and
Leadership 

Communication Commissioning

Health and 
Well-Being

Workforce and
Culture 

Transition

01 02

03 04

05 06

Workstreams

Finance07 08

P
age 43



What influences us?

Social Services
And Wellbeing Act
(Wales) 2014

Wellbeing of
Future Generations
Act 2016

Learning Disability-
Improving Lives
Programme 

Additional Learning
Needs Act  

Rebalancing Care
and Support -
White Paper

'Don’t Hold Back'

P
age 44

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-05/part-4-code-of-practice-meeting-needs.pdf#:~:text=The%20Social%20Services%20and%20Well-being%20%28Wales%29%20Act%202014,the%20case%20of%20a%20carer%2C%20following%20an%20assessment.
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Dont-Hold-Back.pdf


Where We Started...

P
age 45



Positivity

Some
organisations
quickly embraced
the offer for
greater
involvement.

Uncertainty "Suspicious
Minds"

Reflection

Learning
together and
reflecting on the
process of
change openly,
helped build
stronger
relationships.

How it was Received

Others were
suspicious about
our intention and
whether it would
undermine their
position in local
partnership
arrangements.

Others wondered
if their role
would change if
we now wanted
to reach more
people to hear
their voices.

P
age 46



Facilitated by IPC

Opportunity to learn together on how to embed current

thinking and models into daily decision-making

Supported assessors to develop a tool kit to move

forward

Learning sets were then commissioned for daytime

opportunities and independent living service managers.




Learning Sets

What did
we do? Stakeholder Engagement

The Transformation Team engaged with a wide range of

services and stakeholders to ensure the aims of its

engagement helped inform the work of the Transformation

Programme and reflected regional strategies and plans. 

P
age 47



Co-production is at the heart of the Learning Disability
Transformation Programme

Coproduction

Co-production is about developing more equal partnerships
between people who use services, carers and professionals

We focus on co-production where it makes the greatest
difference to people’s lives- by drawing in on the
experiences and views of those who use our services
across Rhondda Cynon Taff as well as parents, carers, and
staff in the sector.

P
age 48



The Social Care Institute for Excellence recognised the work of the Learning Disability
Transformation Programme as an excellent example of Coproduction:




Co-producing improved
design and delivery in
Rhondda Cynon Taf-

SCIE Article



What is Co-production?
With Rhondda Cynon Taf
County Borough Council-

SCIE Podcast

P
age 49

https://soundcloud.com/user-884310192/podcast-what-is-co-production-with-rhondda-cynon-taf-county-borough-council

[...]
ops and activities were

held for everyone to share

their thoughts on the themes,

and to give ideas on how Day

Opportunities should look for

RCT in the future.

This helped to form the

proposed strategy and model of

daytime opportunities. 

P
age 60



 Recommendations 
Proposed Strategy:

P
age 61



Proposed Model of Daytime Opportunities:

P
age 62



My Day My Way Video

Orange Wallet Scheme

SCIE Podcast - What is
Coproduction with RCT

My Day, My Way Website

Useful
Links

P
age 63

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T75_c3RNi1A
https://tfw.wales/info-for/passengers/accessible-travel/initiatives/orange-wallet-scheme
https://soundcloud.com/user-884310192/podcast-what-is-co-production-with-rhondda-cynon-taf-county-borough-council
https://lets-talk.rctcbc.gov.uk/my-day-my-way-feedback
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T75_c3RNi1A
https://tfw.wales/info-for/passengers/accessible-travel/initiatives/orange-wallet-scheme
https://soundcloud.com/user-884310192/podcast-what-is-co-production-with-rhondda-cynon-taf-county-borough-council
https://lets-talk.rctcbc.gov.uk/my-day-my-way-feedback


P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES OFFER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 20 March
2023 at 5.00 pm

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here

County Borough Councillors — The following Community Services Scrutiny Committee
Councillors were present in the Council Chamber:-

Councillor J Bonetto (Chair)
Councillor G E Williams Councillor S Bradwick
Councillor R Davis Councillor A J Ellis
Councillor D Evans Councillor A Fox
Councillor H Gronow Councillor N H Morgan
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor A Roberts
Councillor G Stacey Councillor T Williams

The following Community Services Scrutiny Committee Councillors were present online:-

Co-Opted Members in attendance:-

Officers in attendance:-
Mr N Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services
Ms A Beckham, Head of Service Learning Disabilities Mental Health and Substance Misuse
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Apologies for absence
Councillor D Parkin
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor D Parkin.
38 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations
made pertaining to the agenda.


https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=402&Year=0&LLL=0

39

40

41

MINUTES

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 30" January 2023 as an
accurate reflection of the meeting.

CONSULTATION LINKS

Members acknowledged the information provided through the consultation links
in respect of open consultations, Welsh Government consultations and those
matters being consulted upon by the local authority.

LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES OFFER

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse began by outlining the purpose of the report to provide an update on the
engagement and co-production activity undertaken in the development of a new
draft Day Services operating model and Strategy for people with a learning
disability in Rhondda Cynon Taf.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse showed the Development of new draft day services operating model and
strategy focusing on the priorities for people with a learning disability. A
Presentation was shared with Members providing the outcomes of the
engagement and co-production activity.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse started the presentation by informing Members that the Learning
disability transformation programme builds upon the work of the Cwm Taf
Statement of strategic intent and promotes the following: -

e Modern services that promote independence.

Helpful and useful services.

Quick and responsive support to prevent crisis.
Person-centred outcomes including well-being and choice.

Members were taken through the timeline of the programme with the Head of
Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance Misuse pointing
out that it is a 3-5 year Transformation Programme highlighting to Members that
the required change will take time to implement properly. Members were
informed the service area is currently in year 3 of the programme and details
were shared of the partnerships involved in the programme including a
partnership board, RCT Transformers, Virtual Transformation Team and
Workstream Leadership groups.

Members were taken through the workstreams of the programme, with detail
provided on each one: -

e Coproduction

Governance and Leadership
Communication
Commissioning

Health and Well-Being
Workforce and Culture
Finance

Transition



The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse highlighted the theme of ‘Co-production’ and how this interweaves
throughout each of the workstreams.

Members were shown information relating to legislation that impacts the area
and ensures the service area follows due regard when drafting the strategy. The
Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance Misuse
continued the presentation showing a timeline for Members outlining the project
was set up back in 2020 through to current date providing an overview of the
work undertaken throughout the programme.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse discussed how the transformation programme has been received so far.
There was acknowledgement that change can be challenging but the
presentation also highlighted the range of reactions received from positivity,
uncertainty, ‘suspicious minds’ and reflection. Members were informed that the
reflection aspect has helped build stronger relationships.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse provided Members with an overview of the work undertaken regarding
Learning Sets and Stakeholder engagement. It was highlighted that co-
production is at the heart of the programme, making the greatest difference to
people’s lives by not just engaging with people but drawing in on their
experience and views. Need to work with people effectively to bring about
change.

Members were informed that Social Care for excellence recognised the work of
the Learning Disability Transformation Programme as an excellent example of
Coproduction and were directed to a podcast and article from SCIE about the
work undertaken in Rhondda Cynon Taf.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse outlined that the heart of the programme was around changing the
conversation using the phrase from the engagement ‘No decision about me
without me’. Members were informed that the service area is looking to ensure
everyone is involved, when possible, by looking at what they want to achieve,
positive risk taking, strengths-based conversations and a move away from the
Local Authority being the only answer.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse took Members through the stages of the engagement project highlighting
phase 1 looked at providing daytime opportunities offer which started in August
2020. By November 2021 launched ‘My Day My Way' engagement and from
December 2021- June 2022 the service area worked with all of their
stakeholders, held workshops / feedback events to develop strategy. Members
were informed that the next steps are looking to gain approval for the strategy.
Members were provided with detail about the ‘My day My way engagement
process through the Rhondda Cynon Taf ‘Let’s Talk’ site and shown some of the
various material methods used during the process and provided with the final
number of responses received.

Members were provided with details of responses received during the
engagement process and the Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental
Health, and Substance Misuse highlighted some key themes that emerged from



the results including wanting to try new things, finding a job to suit interests,
meeting new people and building relationships. Some barriers that were
highlighted in the results also included accessing transport.

Members were shown a video which provided detailed feedback and results
from the My Day My Way engagement project and shown how this will feed into
the draft strategy.

The video showed the 7 themes utilised throughout the engagement and the
responses received for each section: -

e Choice & Control — Having accessible and more options for
daytime / evening opportunities.

Health & Well Being — Being safe and healthy.

Employment — More paid employment / volunteering opportunities.
Travel — The importance of travel training.

Friendships & Relationships — The importance of social
connections.

e Impact of Covid-19 — Having the right support.

e Accommodation — Having a good place to live in.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse informed Members that following the engagement project there were a
range of workshops held to work together to develop the strategy. Members
were informed that these workshops were well attended by individuals with
learning disability, people being supported, parents and Carers.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse shared some key priorities that were identified as a result of the
engagement that the service want to focus on within the strategy including the
following: -

e To develop a flexible service meeting the needs of users including
on evenings and weekends.

e To provide support to build relationships / friendships and avoid

social isolation.

To promote skills development to learn new skills.

Make people feel safe and have good health & well-being.

Provide support to help make decisions and choices.

Provide support to help gain meaningful paid employment.

Information sharing gateways.

And to provide support for people to access a wide range of

opportunities in their wider community.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse shared the proposed model of daytime opportunities through a visual
diagram. It was highlighted to Members at the top of the diagram is the
Community & Employment element, looking at what the community can offer
and maximising these connections so people can access what they want to
within the community with the right support. The Head of Service for Learning
Disability, Mental Health, and Substance Misuse explained the Council’s Offer
as part of the proposed model providing outcome focused and enablement
focused support to people with complex needs ensuring people can access a



range of services / outcomes that they wish.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse finished the presentation by reminding Members that the overarching
message that was received as a result of the engagement process was the
service should provide meaningful activity for people, what they choose to do
and what this means to them. The Head of Service for Learning Disability,
Mental Health, and Substance Misuse then informed Members how the service
area need to work with a range of partners, individuals with a learning disability,
parents and carers about how the Council co-produces services before pausing
for questions from Members.

A Member noted that they felt this is the right way to go providing services that
the individuals say they need rather than ones decided by the Council. They
asked if the Officer could outline the composition of the RCT Transformers group
and how they will drive the programme. They also questioned the number of
individuals attending day services compared to those pre-covid noting there has
been a drop and queried whether this has now recovered? The Member also
commented that it was good to see the work has been recognised by the Social
Care Institute for Excellence.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse advised Members that the RCT Transformers are a group of citizens that
has been developed from individuals who have an interest in learning disability
services and shared that the plan is that they will be engaged with further once
the strategy has been developed. The Officer confirmed that they will be
involved in all workstreams that were outlined in the presentation. The Officer
also confirmed that attendance figures have dropped since covid but that they
were starting to see slight increase in requests for daytime opportunities but
informed Members that the service area will look to see what support can be
provided in line with what the individuals want to achieve. The Officer stated that
numbers are increasing but not to levels pre-covid due to people wanting to do
something slightly different therefore the service area see this as a positive
thing.

A Member questioned the Equality and Diversity implications section of the
report which stated there were no implications arising directly from this report
and requested clarification on this information. The Member also questioned
whether there were enough going on with other Council departments and how
the Council could lead the way on opportunities for employment.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse clarified that this section of the report is written as there are no service
changes being introduced at this time. The Officer also confirmed that the as
part of the virtual transformation team there are a wide range of representatives
from within a vast number of Council areas not solely Social Care. Members
were informed that through these representatives including HR, employment and
Community Services they can provide information previously unknown about
volunteering opportunities for individuals if requested which has proven
successful.

A Member noted the impact of education on individuals lives and outcomes and
queried the limitation of SEN places in schools. Also concerned about the
transition from Child to Adult Services and the possibility of being lost in the
system. How can we ensure a continuation of care.



42

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse noted the importance of education and referred to the regular contact
with colleagues in education regarding young people going through the transition
in services. The Officer outlined to Members details of engagement undertaken
with individuals in schools who would be going through the transition of services
and ensuring their views were captured and support in place. Members were
provided with further information regarding the Transition service from an Adult
Services perspective.

A Member asked a question regarding the availability of volunteering
opportunities at Community Hubs throughout the borough noting these premises
were increasing in number. The Member asked a further question regarding
employment and travel noting that this could be a barrier and sought clarification
on the support available.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse acknowledged the importance of Community Hubs and the support they
can offer the Service Area regarding volunteering and daytime opportunities.
The Officer highlighted to Members that this is an area they would like to
develop further to provide more opportunities and confirmed that work will be
undertaken to look to expand the support available. Regarding employment, the
Officer informed Members that the service area work with an employment
agency to make referrals for people who want to be employed and provided
detail regarding internal employment support services within the Council.
Members were given examples of success stories of individuals being supported
by the service area to gain successful employment within the Council. The
Officer emphasised to Members that whilst there is a focus on developing
opportunities there is also a need to focus on areas and employers within RCT
who provide opportunities to ensure the right support is provided to them to
ensure more placements are available.

The Head of Service for Learning Disability, Mental Health, and Substance
Misuse responded to the question regarding transport acknowledging that
transport is a key area and referred Members to the Travel Training scheme
which is an accredited scheme to promote independent safe travel that can
support individuals to access public transport.

The Chair thanked Officers for attending the meeting and for the comprehensive
and diverse presentation. The Chair acknowledged the good work completed so
far and noted the future intentions for the work requesting for the Committee to
be kept involved and updated.

Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED to acknowledge

the information contained within the report and undertake pre-scrutiny of the
strategy when it is available.

CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE



43

The Chair thanked all Members for attending the meeting and reiterated thanks
to Officers for a comprehensive and engaging update report. Members were
reminded that the next meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee
(Crime & Disorder) would take place on Wednesday 26™ April, at 5pm with an
additional meeting of Community Services Scrutiny Committee to undertake pre-
scrutiny on the strategy reported tonight to take place beforehand at 3:30pm.

URGENT BUSINESS

None.

This meeting closed at 6.00 pm Councillor J Bonetto

Chair.



